PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. [' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	1140		С	
315159		B. WING			05/	09/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EL MINO		DE CENTED I I C		4	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC			- 1	E	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	FO	000			
		165862, 166907, 166986, 76228, 181161, 182633, 12					
	Survey Dates: 4/30	/25 to 5/9/25					
	Census: 290						
	Sample size: 35 + 3	3 closed records					
F 636 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Comprehensive As	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. sited for this survey. sessments & Timing 1)(2)(i)(iii)	F 6	36			6/22/25
	a comprehensive, a	enduct initially and periodically accurate, standardized sment of each resident's					
	§483.20(b)(1) Res A facility must make assessment of a re goals, life history ar resident assessme by CMS. The asse the following:	sident's needs, strengths, and preferences, using the nt instrument (RAI) specified ssment must include at least demographic information ne.					
LABORATO-	, ,	•	LATUES		TITLE		(VC) DATE
_ABURATOR'	T DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	WAIURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

05/30/2025

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			1	09/ 2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			425 W	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD CKWOOD, NJ 08012	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	(vii) Psychological (viii) Physical function (ix) Continence. (x) Disease diagnotical (xi) Dental and nutical (xii) Skin Condition (xiii) Activity pursuical (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatmone (xvi) Discharge platical (xvii) Documentation the care areas the Minimum Data (xviii) Documentation the care areas the Minimum Data (xviii) Documentation the care areas the Minimum Data (xviii) Documentation (xviii) (xviii) Official (xviii) O	well-being. tioning and structural problems. besis and health conditions. tritional status. is. it. nents and procedures. anning. on of summary information tional assessment performed triggered by the completion of a Set (MDS). ion of participation in assessment process must ervation and communication as well as communication with censed direct care staff hifts. en required. Subject to the fibed in §413.343(b) of this must conduct a comprehensive esident in accordance with the fied in paragraphs (b)(2)(i) section. The timeframes 3.343(b) of this chapter do not dar days after admission, sions in which there is no in the resident's physical or (For purposes of this section, ans a return to the facility rary absence for hospitalization	F	536			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING _			05/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAI BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	F 636 Continued From page 2 Based on interview, record review, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to complete a discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool, as required for 1 of 1 resident (Resident #275) system selected for MDS over 120 days.		F 63	I. Corrective action(s) accom resident(s) affected:	plished for		
				Resident #275 was discharged facility on WEX Order 284(6)(1). A discharged assessment was opened and confor resident #275 and transmitted.	rge ompleted		
	following:	tice was evidenced by the		electronically. The U.S. FOIA (to be a second of the control of th	o) (6) ed by the mely		
	The MDS is a comprehensive federally mandated process for clinical assessment of all residents that should be completed and submitted to the Quality Measure System. The facility must complete the assessment at discharge and			completion of assessments at and electronically transmitting to later than 14 days after comple assessment.	he MDS no		
	electronically trans	smit the MDS no later than 14 ling the assessment.		II. Residents identified having potential to be affected and cor action taken:			
	record (EMR) for F			All residents residing in this fac potential to be affected by this p An audit was completed for any	oractice. / missing		
	summary, revealed which included, but	mission Record, an admission d the resident had diagnoses at was not limited to, we have reder 26.4(b)(1)		MDS assessments. No other re were identified as affected by the practice.			
		J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and		III. Measures will be put into position of the deficient practice will be put into positions.			
	that the resident w	Resident #275's EMR revealed ras discharged from the facility, MDS was not completed.		The MDS policy was reviewed Administrator, Director of Nursi Director of MDS. No updates w required to the policy. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-ed	ng and ere		
	the U.S. FOIA (b) oversees and com She further stated	6 AM, the surveyor interviewed (6), who stated that she pleted the MDS assessments. that assessments should be dmission to the facility.		the Director of Nursing regardir completion of assessments at and electronically transmitting t later than 14 days after comple assessment.	ng timely discharge he MDS no		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		I T		COMPLETED	
315159			B. WING			05/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		42	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	quarterly, annually, and at discharge. At that time, the Resident #275's EM discharge MDS had stated that the asses initiated the day the submitted within 14 then completed Resassessment after s On 5/7/25 at 9:33 Athe U.S. FOIA (b) (the discharge MDS transmitted timely. A review of the facil Instrument (RAI) Process Assessment (CAA) guide, revised Janu "Guidelines: The Resident (RAI) printerdisciplinary approached the RAI process responsible for ove schedule for all resident responsible for overschedule for all res	with any significant changes, S. FOIA (b) (6) checked MR and confirmed that the d not been completed, and she essment should have been eresident was discharged and days. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) sident #275's discharge urveyor inquiry. M, the surveyor interviewed b) who confirmed that was not completed and ity's "Resident Assessment rocess MDS/ Care Area /Plan of Care Guidelines, lary 2025 included, esident Assessment ovides a tool for an broach to develop a plan of ot Purpose 3. It is the Registered Nurse inator (RNAC) to coordinate .Procedure 4. The RNAC is rseeing an MDS assessment idents and for creating and etion of the assessments in a	F 6		A new audit has been implemented to check for any missing assessments the were not transmitted electronically by days after completing the assessment. The Director of MDS will utilize the audit and report any concerns to the Director Nursing with follow-up actions as necessary. IV. Corrective actions will be monitored ensure the deficient practice will not result as for five months on completion of assessments and electronically transmitting the MDS no later than 14 days after completing the assessment Results of these audits will be reviewed with the Director of Nursing and Administrator for analysis, tracking, and trending. Any corrective actions required as a result of these audits will be addressed by the Administrator and the Director of Nursing. The Director of MDS will report on the results of audits to the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee for the next two quarters. QAA Committee will determine the new for any additional monitoring of timely completion of assessments after the 2 quarterly meeting. Date of Compliance: 6/22/25	nat 14 t. dit or of ed to ecur: nthly of t. ed nd red	2/22/25
F 658 SS=E	Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(Meet Professional Standards 3)(i)	F6	58			6/22/25

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315159	B. WING		05/09/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	00.00.2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 658	S483.21(b)(3) Cor The services provas outlined by the must- (i) Meet profession This REQUIREME by: Complaint #: NJ1 Based on observa and review of facil determined that the physician's order to resident's NJ Ex Coin the electronic magnitude in the EMR, and daccording to the part of the EMR.	nprehensive Care Plans ided or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, all standards of quality. ENT is not met as evidenced record in interview, record review, ity documents, it was a facility failed to a.) follow a comply a standards of apply a place of a poly a place of a poly a place of a pla	F 658	I. Corrective action(s) accomplisher resident(s) affected: Resident # 196 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) from this practice. Resident # 104 had from this practice. The Licensed Nurses who were responsifor applying and signing the EMR for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as ordered by the physician received Inservice by the Assistant Director of Nursing. Resident # 196 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) from this practice. The Certified Nursing Assistants responsible for completing the Point Care (POC) received 1:1 in-servicing by the Assistant Director of Nursing on usin proper coding to properly identify a	ed for (1) ad least he ble had e (2)(1) of he lg		
	Practice Act for the "The practice of no professional nurse treating human rephysical and emot such services as chealth counseling supportive to or reand executing me	e state of New Jersey states: ursing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and sponses to actual or potential ional health problems, through case finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, dical regimes as prescribed by rwise legally authorized		resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) status when completing the POC for residents with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident # 196 had NJ Exec Order 26.4 from this practice Residents #104 had from this practice. To Certified Nursing Assistants respons for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) were in -service by the Assistant Director of Nursing (1)	th the		

CLIVIL	10 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			O	VID INO.	0930-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							l c	
		315159	B. WING			l	9/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EL MANO	DD 1111 1 C 11541 THEA	ADE CENTED I I C		4:	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD			
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER LLC		В	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From pa	age 5	F	658				
	- Commission For	.900	' '	550	emptying the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		
	Reference: New Je	ersey Statutes, Annotated Title			by end of their shift a			
		rsing Board, The Nurse			notify the licensed Nurse for their			
		State of New Jersey state:			assignment.			
		rsing as a licensed practical			The Licensed Nurses who were			
		performing tasks and			responsible for recording the amou	nt of		
		nin the framework of case			NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for residents with a			
	finding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and				were in service the Assistant Director of Nursing or			
					documentation of National Control of the Assistant Director of National Original Control of National Contr	1		
		nder the direction of a			ETAR as ordered by the physician.			
		licensed or otherwise legally						
	authorized physicia				II. Residents identified having the			
					potential to be affected and correct	ive		
		0:24 AM, during the initial tour			action taken:			
		urveyor observed Resident			Residents who have an indwelling of			
	hanging at the hede	ed with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) side by the provided hook and			catheter had the potential to be affective by this practice. An audit was conditionally			
	was contained with	in NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			for the use of the Indwelling Urinary			
	was contained with				Catheter Stabilization Device as or			
	The surveyor review	wed the medical record for			of all residents with an indwelling ca			
	Resident #104.				No other residents were identified a	as		
					affected by this practice.			
		nission Record, an admission			Residents who have an indwelling			
		I the resident had diagnoses were not limited to:			catheter had the potential to be affective by this practice. An audit was conditionally			
		NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			of Point of Care (POC)	ucieu		
	V	10 EX Graci 20:4(b)(1)			documentation of all residents with	an		
	а	and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			indwelling catheter. No other reside			
					were identified as affected by this			
	A review of the resi				practice.			
		nimum Data Set (MDS), an			Decidents of a 1			
	assessment tool us				Residents who have an indwelling	•		
		re, dated we comerce included the function of the function of the status			catheter had the potential to be affective by this practice.	ciea		
					An audit was conducted of recording	a the		
	resident's	out of 15, which indicated the was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).			amount of Urine output for resident			
	Further review of th	w of the MDS identified under			a Urinary Indwelling Catheter and n			
		that the resident had an			residents were identified as affecte			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING		1) 09/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	area, dated Juliano area, dated for a NJ Ex Order for a NJ Ex Order use. Intersigns/symptoms of the signs/symptoms of the signs/symptoms of the case needed, monitor secure NJ Ex Order 26.40 A review of the Ordated as of physician orders (APO, dated physician orders (APO, dated NJ Ex Order 26.40 eight hours, notify A review of Resident Hours, notify Night Ship of Care (POC Resident #104's Night Ship Day Shift A review of the Ce Plan of Care (POC Resident #104's Night Ship days look back peeach day), only 27	sident's individual are plan (ICCP) included a focus that the resident was at risk 26.4(b)(1) related to rventions included: Monitor for f NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) tify physician of NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) are every shift as ordered and or for NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1), and to prevent NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1), and der Summary Report (OSR), to apply NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) , check NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) , to monitor and document o)(1) every shift. If no output in physician every shift. ent #104's NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) stration Record (TAR) revealed and dates and shifts there was to indicate that the resident ft	F 658	this practice. III. Measures will be put into place ensure the deficient practice will not he Licensed Nursing Staff were educated by the Assistant Director Nursing regarding ensuring Indwe Urinary Catheter stabilizing device use as ordered by the physician as signed on the ETAR as applied. The Assistant Director of Nursing or dewill review ETAR of residents with Urinary Indwelling Catheter to ensolve Stabilizing device is used as order signed on the ETAR weekly x 4 we and then monthly x 5 months to enthat Indwelling Urinary Catheter stadevice is being applied as signed ETAR. As ordered by the physician Identified concern will be addressed immediately. The Certified Nursing Staff were inserviced by the Assistant Director Nursing regarding using proper concept yidentify a resident's inconstatus when completing the POC for residents with the urinary indwelling catheter. The Assistant Director of Nursing designee will review the POC report residents with the indwelling urinary catheter for proper coding to proper identify a resident's incontinence is when completing the POC weekly weeks and then monthly x 5 month Identified documentation concerns addressed immediately.	of recur: r of lling e is in nd he esignee the ure ded and eeks nsure abilizing on the n. ed r of oding to otinence for or o	

CENTERO I CICINEDIO INCE CIMEDIO IND CENTROLO		T			T 1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315159	B. WING			05/0	9/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FLMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER I.I.C			25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
LLIIIII	DD IIIEES IIEAEIIIOA	AND GENTEN EEG		В	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From no	ngo 7		250			
F 030	Continued From pa	_	F	658	The Contified Numering Assistants was		
		elections that were checked off			The Certified Nursing Assistants we in-serviced by the Assistant Directo		
	Rated due to NJ Ex (Nursing on emptying the Indwelling		
		•			Urinary Catheter drainage bag by the		
		0:16 AM, during the initial tour			of their shift and notify the licensed		
		urveyor observed Resident			for their assignment.		
		ed with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			The Licensed Nurses were in service		
	was contained with	side by the provided hook and			the Assistant Director of Nursing or documentation of urine output on the		
	was contained with				ETAR as ordered by the physician.	ic	
	On 5/2/25 at 11:52	AM, the surveyor interviewed			The Assistant Director of Nursing o	r	
		stated that they did not have			designee will review ETAR of reside		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) device applied to U.S. order 26.4(b)(1)			with the indwelling catheter weekly		
		facility emptied the "Jew order 26.4(b)(1)			weeks and then monthly x 5 month		
	they do and someti	t #196 responded, "sometimes			assure that Indwelling Urinary Cath output amount is recorded on the E		
	uncy do and some	ines they don't.			as ordered by the physician. Identif		
	The surveyor review Resident #196.	wed the medical record for			concern will be addressed immedia		
	Trooladin miles.				IV. Corrective actions will be monit	ored to	
		nission Record, an admission			ensure the deficient practice will no		
		I the resident had diagnoses			The Director of Nursing or designed	e will	
		t were not limited to: NEX ORDER 25.40			forward the findings to the Quality Assurance Committee on a quarter	th.	
	(NJ EX C	order 26.4(b)(1)			basis for the next two quarters to en	•	
) and NJEX	Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) of			compliance.	isuic	
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b						
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(k	o)(1) (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			The Director of Nursing or designed	e will	
					forward the findings to the Quality	.	
).				Assurance Committee on a quarter		
	A review of the resi	dent's most recent Quarterly			basis for the next two quarters to el compliance	isuie	
		included the resident had			Compilation		
		Mental Status Score (BIMS)			The Director of Nursing or designed	e will	
	score of sout of 1	15, which indicated the			forward the findings to the Quality		
		was Further review of			Assurance Committee on a quarter		
		under Section that the			basis for the next two quarters to en	nsure	
	resident had NJ Ex	Order 20.4(b)(1).			compliance		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315159	B. WING			05/09/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAI BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the resconprehensive of focus area, dated at risk for NJ Ex Order 25 A Do Interventions inclusigns/symptoms of the CS as needed, monitor secure NJ Ex Order 25 A PO, dated NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO) NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO) NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO) NJ Ex Order 26 A PO) NJ Ex Order 26 A PO POC (Plan of Carona Pock NJ Ex Order 26 A PO) NJ Ex Order 26	sident's Individual are Plan (ICCP) included a we record and that the resident was reder 26.4(b)(1) and to prevent we robe 26.4(b)(1) and thift. To monitor and document by the robe 26.4(b)(1) and thift. The monitor and document ophysician every shift. If no output in physician every shift. The monitor and document on the following dates and the documentation to indicate and we robe 26.4(b)(1): ift	F 65	V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/2				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		C 05/09/2025		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC			4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	1 03/	0912023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 5/2/25 at 11:22 the U.S. FOIA (b) (the U.S. FOIA	AM, the surveyor interviewed (b)) who stated that the who had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) d, including the resident's d what should be monitored, the CNA was to performed that the control the amount to the nurse The performed that the condition and the possibility of the condition and the possibility of the surveyor interviewed Nurse/Unit Manager (LPN/UM) the dependent's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the MAR and TAR. When asked C, LPN/UM #1 confirmed that the document and TAR. When asked the document	F	658			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD	9/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD	
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident #104 and #196's CNA POC with RN/UM #1 who confirmed that the CNAs should have identified both residents as "International Procession of Resident #104 and #196's MAR and TAR, RN/UM #1 confirmed that there were blanks in the MAR and TAR for INSURANCE And INC. On the same date at 11:27 AM, the surveyor requested RN/UM #1 to accompany the surveyor to Resident #196's room to see if the "Insurance And Insurance And	

i v		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			05/09/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	last updated 8/202 Policy: The licensout all given order included under Prwill administer me care as ordered b A review of the fact policy, last revised under Standards of Indwelling Urinary properly secured vinsertion to prevent traction. A review of the fact Management (IMM last revised Janua under Policy: To phealth Record (El treatment administ and dependable. Under Procedure: accessed over the and dependability Medication Admin (Electronic Treatment administer the provide adocumentation of medication and treatment administer the provided administer the p	cility's "Physician Orders" policy, 24, included the following under ed nurse confirm and carried s timely. The following was ocedure: The licensed nurse dications and treatment and	F 65				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	[` ' '		C CX3) DATE SURVEY	
		315159	B. WING _		05/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE COMPLÉTIO	
F 658	following facility poincluded under Do are accurately record A review of the face Practical Nurse", laincluded the follow Accurate and Time Accurate and time following was identified under Adall procedures in performed following were identified undoutput are accurate form. The following Adherence to Facilin performing tasks following facility poincedures in performed following under MARS/TARS/ADL properly with no Good and the face of	licy. The following was cumentation: Intake and output orded on the proper form. ility's "Job Description Licensed ast revised November 2017, ing under Responsibilities: by Documentation, and y evaluation of residents. The tified under Documentation: are accurately recorded on the MARS/TARS are filled in APS. The following was herence to Facility Procedures: erforming tasks of the job are g facility policy. The following ler Documentation: Intake and ely recorded on the proper g was identified under lity Procedures: All procedures of the job are performed licy. ility's "Job Description Unit sed November 2017, included and Documentation: Ensures sheets and BMS are filled in APS. The following was herence to Facility Procedures: erforming tasks of the job are g facility policy. The following ler Documentation: Intake and ely recorded on the proper		58	
	redacted) provides	Purpose: (facility name accurate nursing poortive of the skilled			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING _		05/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION
F 658	nursing/extended c residents. The follo Procedure: 1. the c guidelines througho includes the following	ge 13 are services received by our owing was identified under ompliance in the following out the documentation process ng: Entries are to be factual, rate, contain clinical	F 65	58	
F 677 SS=D	S483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of dail services to maintain personal and oral has responsible to the services to maintain personal and oral has REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #: NJ16 Based on observation and review of facility was determined that that residents (Resident of Daily Living (ADLI the soldents) and soldents (Residents) and	sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced	F 67	I. Corrective action(s) accompresident(s) affected: Residents #247 Received care immediately. Complete bod assessment was completed and noted from this part of the Certified Nursing Assistant responsible for completing the care received 1:1 in-servicing by Assistant Director of Nursing on Completing (Completing (Com	practice. cx Order 28 4(b)(1) the timely he ective

CLIVIL	10 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY
		315159	B. WING			05/0) 9/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
					25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC					
				В	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	#3) to check the rest The resident stated LPN/UM #3 checked which was NJ is sheet NJ Ex Order 26 stated, "I will get the should have been of the Certified Nursin rounds. On 4/30/25 at 10:28 resident's room and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) and the resident's The resident stated CNA #1 then stated now." CNA#1 further sleeping that morni bother him/her. On 5/1/25 at 12:54 medical record for Indicated the constant of the Admission of the Admission of the Admission of the resident stated which included, but the constant of the constant	sident for NEX Order 26.4(b)(1)." ed the resident's NEX Order 26.4(b)(1)." ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and the bed 3.4(b)(1). LPN/UM #3 then a aide," and that the resident changed in the morning during g Assistant (CNA) morning B AM, CNA #1 entered the dechecked the resident's The surveyor observed that (1) was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). FOR OTHER AND IN THE CONTROL OF THE SURVEYOR OF THE SURVEY	F	377	potential to be effected by this pract The clinical team conducted walking rounds on the identified unit to assort residents who were in bed and had received complete care at that time No other residents were identified a affected by this practice. III. Measures will be put into place ensure the deficient practice will not the Certified Nursing Staff were expected by the Assistant Director of Nursing regarding the timely completion of incontinent care. The Director of Nursing or designe complete rounds on the identified undaily x 1 week, weekly x 3 weeks a monthly x 5 months. IV. Corrective actions will be monited the deficient practice will not the Director of Nursing or designer forward the findings to the Quality Assurance Committee on a quarter basis for the next two quarters to ecompliance. V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/25	ess all I not e yet. as to ot recur: ducated grant and then tored to ot recur: e will erly	
	of 15, which indicat was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b	ed the resident's Name of the esident was dependent for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			- 1	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		425 WOODBU	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JRY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD DD, NJ 08012	, 00,	50,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU S-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	A review of the resi comprehensive car area, dated for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Care a as needed. focus area, dated to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) with ADLs. Interven with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) with ADLs. Interven with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 2	dent's individual e plan (ICCP) included a focus i, that the resident was at risk related to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), let' 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). led: Provide prompt and apply NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The ICCP also included a excess of the resident required up o(1) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) titions included: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) titions included: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed I that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed I that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed I that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed I that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed I that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed I that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed Unit Manager (PN/UM) #1 who rounds should be completed	Fe	77			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			C / 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAL BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	she would expect the would usually start at 7:00 AM and night their last Note 1:5:30 AM. The start of the sta	The CNAs to complete is every two hours. The CNAs their rounds after they clock in the shift typically completed in the stated that it was eate timely was eate to or was eate timely was eate timely was eate timely was eate to or was eate timely was eate to eat to deep them. The surveyor with was eate to eat to the was eate timely was eate timely was eate to eat t	F6	77		
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) NJAC 8:39-27.2(h) Increase/Prevent D CFR(s): 483.25(c)(c) §483.25(c) Mobility, §483.25(c)(1) The f resident who enters range of motion doe range of motion unl condition demonstr of motion is unavoid	ecrease in ROM/Mobility 1)-(3) facility must ensure that a s the facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range	F 6	88		6/22/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		315159	B. WING			05/0) 9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		42	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD 3LACKWOOD, NJ 08012	03/0	7072023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	motion receives apservices to increas prevent further decives appropriated assistance to main the maximum praceduction in mobility This REQUIREME by: Based on observationand pertinent facility determined that the treatment to were proceed where the control of	propriate treatment and e range of motion and/or to crease in range of motion. Sident with limited mobility the services, equipment, and tain or improve mobility with ticable independence unless a sy is demonstrably unavoidable. Not is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, by documentation, it was the facility failed to ensure that or NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ovided for 1 of 1 resident the ewed for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ovided for 1 of 1 resident the ewed for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ovided for 1 of 1 resident the ewed in watching television. AM, the surveyor observed in bed in watching television. AM, the surveyor observed in bed watching television. The was resting on the bed in place. Wed the electronic medical	Fé	588	I. Corrective action(s) accomplish resident(s) affected: Residents #11 refused to NJEx Order 20. Weston was NJEx Order 26.4(b) NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1). Hospice Nurse awas made aware, and an order was received to discontinue NJEx Order 20. And NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1) daily on 5/Resident #11 had NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1) daily on 5/Resident #11 had NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1) as signed on the ETAR rece 1:1 in-service from the Assistant Di of Nursing on NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1) signed on the ETAR and update the prescriber if resident is refusing to NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and correct action taken: Residents who have an order for regauze ordered to prevent contractured that the potential to be affected by the practice. An audit of residents with	6.4(b)(1) (1) and e a and NP s 6.4(b)(1) (7/25. (1) from who 1) ived rector (1) as e use the ive	

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
							;
		315159	B. WING		<u> </u>	05/0	9/2025
ELMWO	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER LLC		4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD SLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		045)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	which included, but NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the qua (MDS), an assessmanagement of caresident had a Brie (BIMS) score of cresident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the residented a focus are were NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the resident and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Administration Recognished and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Administration Recognished and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Administration Recognished and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Further review of the order directed that times, removed for checked every shift further review of the day shift nurses do the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Further review of the day shift nurses do the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Further review of the day shift nurses do the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Further review of the day shift nurses do the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Further review of the order day shift nurses do the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	arterly Minimum Data Set ment tool used to facilitate the re, dated Nex order 26.4(b)(1). The MDS revealed the resident 4(b)(1) in NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1). The MDS revealed the resident 4(b)(1) in NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1). The MDS revealed the resident 4(b)(1) in NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1). The MDS revealed the resident 4(b)(1) in NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1). The NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) The NJ EX Order	F	888	order for hand roll was conducted, other residents were identified as a by this practice. III. Measures will be put into place ensure the deficient practice will not the licensed staff were reeducated Assistant Director of Nursing regard assurance that residents with an or rolled hand gauze is being applied signed on the ETAR. The Assistant Director of Nursing or designee will complete a weekly audit for x 4 were and then monthly for 5 months regardled gauze use and observe hand being applied as signed on the ETA IV. Corrective actions will be monit ensure the deficient practice will not the Director of Nursing or designer forward the findings to the Quality Assurance Committee on a quarter basis for the next two quarters to encompliance. V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/25	to to trecur: I by the ding der for as eks arding I roll AR. tored to trecur: e will	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BOILD			С
		315159	B. WING		05	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	On 5/7/25 at 1:56 F the U.S. FOIA (b) (c nurses should not h	oge 19 PM, the surveyor interviewed by who stated that have documented the ident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 if it was	F6	688		
	resident was discha and no staff to the resident's NA EX OTO WAS NOT CONSIDER OF THE PROPERTY	who stated that the arged from personal in New York of the arged from because the second of the arged device. The ated if there was a physician's an for the resident's were expected to apply the				
	policy revealed, und "the following eleme maximum potential	lity's undated and unnamed der the procedure section, that ents will be in place to achieve : range of motion: passive or lexibility and useful motion in dy."				
F 695 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must enneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the compressions of the compression of	ostomy Care and Suctioning	F6	95		6/22/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING			0510	- 1
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313139	D: Wille		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/0	09/2025
	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		42	25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	and 483.65 of this so This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of facility determined that the was administed by: W	subpart. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, by documents, it was a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in accordance with a facility failed to ensure that is stered in a wheelchair at the esident was receiving the construction of the stered in accordance with a failed in the surveyor observed the do not the side of the bed with the failed in the surveyor observed the do not the side of the bed with the failed in the surveyor observed and was trying to and was trying to	F6	695	I. Corrective action(s) accomplish resident(s) affected: Residents #146 is Let Corder 26.4(b)(1) with complex medical diagnosis which in but not limited to Let Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) In the content was seen and examined by the content was responsible to the conten	y the ed to consible sistant ive	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315159	B. WING			05/0) 9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	the Score 26.4(b)(1) turned it up because coming out through stated that she was and needed to see changed. On 5/2/25 at 10:56 nurse's station and Nurse/Unit Manage #146's Station and Stated the reside (EHR) and stated to reviewed the reside (EHR) and stated to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to recommended becadjust the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) interviewed, LPN # called the doctor to rec	gs. The LPN then stated that that at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) I that he/she thought that the was acting up and the nurse in the like nothing was a the NJ Ex Order 25.4(b)(1). LPN #2 is off for the past couple of days if the physician's order was asked Licensed Practical er (LPN/UM) #2 if Resident er was changed. LPN/UM #2 ent's electronic health record that the resident was ordered on the resident was ordered on the expectation was not her place to see what the doctor ause it was not her place to der 26.4(b)(1) setting without a erveyor interviewed LPN/UM #2 fristing should have first ent, checked the NECONSTANT without a called the doctor for LPN/UM #2 further stated that	F	695	ensure the deficient practice will not The Licensed Nurses were reeduced the Assistant Director of Nursing in relation to the importance of admin oxygen as ordered by the physician signing the ETAR as such. The Assistant Director of Nursing of designee will complete a weekly authenext 4 weeks then monthly x 5 regarding use of Oxygen applied assigned on the ETAR. Any discrepar will be rectified immediately IV. Corrective actions will be monitiensure the deficient practice will not The Director of Nursing or designer forward the findings to the Quality Assurance Committee on a quarter basis for the next two quarters to excompliance V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/25	istering of and or and or months is incies of tored to other recur: e will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		05	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the Mirassessment tool us management of caresident had a Brie (BIMS) score of the resident's of the MDS included the resident's of the MDS included the MDS included the resident for NJ Ex NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). WEX Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of the Ordincluded the follow A PO, dated at NJ needed for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) dated administration Recorder at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) dated administered on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) dated administered on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) dated on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	b)(1) Drder 26.4(b)(1) b)(1) b)(1) c)	F 6	95		
	dated the condent 26.4(b), that	at New as as needed for New as twas signed out as				

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		05	/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	that the order was during the day shift A review of the Property of the Prope	er review of the TAR revealed also signed out on the transfer of the transfer	F 6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						c	
		315159	B. WING	_		05/	09/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		'	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
					BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the facil Respiratory product 2025, included, "Ox ordered by the phys must sign the ETAF administration reco the correct amount ordered."	ige 24 lity's "Oxygen tubing and ts" policy, revised January tygen will be administered as sician The Licensed nurse R (electronic treatment rd) during the shift ensuring of Oxygen is administered as		695 757			6/22/25
	CFR(s): 483.45(d)(§483.45(d) Unnece Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used- §483.45(d)(1) In ex duplicate drug thera §483.45(d)(2) For e §483.45(d)(3) Withduse; or §483.45(d)(5) In the	assary Drugs-General. g regimen must be free from . An unnecessary drug is any cessive dose (including apy); or excessive duration; or out adequate monitoring; or out adequate indications for its e presence of adverse ch indicate the dose should be					
	§483.45(d)(6) Any of stated in paragraph section.	combinations of the reasons is (d)(1) through (5) of this					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING _			09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	Based on intervier other facility document the facility fail medication accorded to 5 residents (Foundament of 5 residents). This deficient practice of 5/7/25 at 9:21 Resident #155 sittle about Negroes the resident was typically a lever received as needed the Negroes level down effective for the resident #155.	w, record review, and review of mentation, it was determined ed to administer ling to the physician's order for Resident #155) reviewed for ications. AM, the surveyor observed ing in their room. When asked sident stated he/she had her line line out of 10, but that their eliment out of 10, but that they end were medication that brought in to a lever medication that brought in to a lever which was sident.	F 75	I. Corrective action(s) accorresident(s) affected: Residents #155 continue to re NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) mouth every 4 hours as need NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) managemen NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) managemen NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) giby mouth every 6 hours as new management specialist. The Identified Licensed Nurse 1:1 in-service by the Assistant Nursing on administering PRI medication based on the medication based on the literon potential to be affected and contact action taken: Residents who have an order Opioids had the potential to be	eceive 1 tablet by ed for nt. ive 2 tablets eded for ordered with es received t Director of scale. ng the orrective PRN e affected by	
	summary, reveale which included, N. N. Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of the co Set (MDS), an ass the management the resident had a Status (BIMS) socindicated the resident further review of had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).	mission Record, an admission d the resident had diagnoses J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Drder 26.4(b)(1) MEX Order 26.4(b)(1) MIDEX Order 26.4(b)(1) The proper 26.4(b)(1) MIDEX Order 26.4(b)(1) MIDEX		this practice. An audit of reside order for Opioids PRN use was conducted, and no other reside identified as affected by this purpose. III. Measures will be put into ensure the deficient practice of the licensed staff were reeduled Assistant Director of Nursing administering PRN Opioids by physician's order and docume appropriate pain level on the Assistant Director of Nursing will complete a weekly audit for and then monthly for 5 month administering PRN Opioids by	place to will not recur: ucated by the regarding ased on the enting the EMAR. or designee or x 4 weeks s regarding	

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	E	03/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 757	A review of the U.S. Report (Decomposition of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs administered for a (zero) on the following recomposition of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs administered for a (zero) on the following recomposition of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs administered for a (zero) on the following recomposition of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs administered for a (zero) on the following recomposition of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs administered for a (zero) on the following review of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs administered for a (zero) on the following review of the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 9:36 for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) six hours as needs at 10 six hours as needs at 10 six hours at 10 six hours as needs at 10 six hours as needs at 10 six hours at	ed a focus area, revised sident received NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1). Interventions medication regimen review FOIA (b) (6) and assess a scale if able. der Summary Report (OSR), included the following O): der Summary Report (OSR), included the following included the following one tablet by mouth exercise or for give one tablet by mouth every for following date(s):	F 757	physician's order and docume appropriate pain level on the EIV. Corrective actions will be rensure the deficient practice with The Director of Nursing or destorward the findings to the Quanta Assurance Committee on a quibasis for the next two quarters compliance. V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/	monitored to will not recur: ignee will ality arterly to ensure		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315159	B. WING			C 05/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	on the following da Secondaria at 11:01 AM Further review of the a PO for NJ Ex Order mouth every four he dated we constant at the signed out as admit	documented level of 'Nette(s): A ne NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) MAR revealed 26.4(b)(1) give one tablet by ours as needed for Nutrous as needed for a documented the following date(s): A M M M	F7	757			
	PO for NJ Ex Order 26 mouth every four h, dated NJ Ex Order 26 t signed out as admi	M					
	for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) every four hours as dated NJ EX ORDER 26.4(b)						
	a PO for NJ Ex Order mouth every four h dated dated signed out as admi	MAR revealed 26.4(b)(1) give one tablet by ours as needed for MEXODER 25.4 The PO was nistered for a documented the following date(s):					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315159	B. WING _		- 1	/09/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	DE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 four hours as nee were don't he following don't	MAR revealed a PO for give one tablet by mouth every ded for Section (1), dated The PO was signed out as a documented set (s): MAR revealed a 26.4(b)(1) give one tablet by hours as needed for set (s): Mand 9:07 PM The Section 28.4(b)(1) give one tablet by hours as needed for set (s): Mand 9:07 PM The Section 28.4(b)(1) give one tablet by hours as needed for set (s): Mar revealed a 26.4(b)(1) give one tablet by hours as needed for set (s): Mar revealed a 26.4(b)(1) give one tablet by hours as needed for set (s): Mar revealed a 26.4(b)(1) give one tablet by hours as needed for set (s): Mar revealed a PO for give one tablet by mouth every ded for Set (s): Mar revealed a PO for give one tablet by mouth every ded for Set (s): The PO was signed out as a documented set (s): The PO was signed out as a documented set (s):	F 75	57			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING)	05	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE I BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	CODE	100/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	LPN further stated in medication should a medication should a level of leve	that as needed prever be administered for a hever be administered for a had a	F 7	757		
	the U.S. FOIA (b) (commercial Numerical Numeri	M, the surveyor interviewed who stated the e was as follows:				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	C // 109/2025 COMPLETION DATE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD	(X5) COMPLETION
	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
Continued From page 30 "Time" further stated that nurses should not have continued to document a first level of for the as needed for the state of the facility's "Consultant Recommendations Policy," dated 11/25/24, included, "Consultant recommendations will be reviewed by the licensed nurse. The attending physician will be notified as soon as possible. Nurse will document the date, time, and reason for call in the medical record." A review of the facility's "Pain Assessment/Management and Documentation Policy and Procedure," revised 1/22/25, included, "Pain and pain relief will be documented using the most appropriate pain scale based on the resident's cognition status. An appropriate medication will be administered based on that pain scale and assessment/observation of each resident." A review of the facility's "0-10 Scale of Severity" chart revealed the following: 1 - Minimal 2 - Mild 3 - SUESCOGE 205 (EVI) 4 - Moderate 5 - SUESCOGE 205 (EVI) 7 - Unmanageable 8 - SUESCOGE 205 (EVI) 10 - NES ORGE 205 (EVI) 11 - NES ORGE 205 (EVI) 12 - NES ORGE 205 (EVI) 13 - NES ORGE 205 (EVI) 14 - NDAC 8:39-27.1(a)	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			C 05/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		42	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012	03/	03/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	Continued From pa	ige 31	F 7	757			
F 842 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5) §483.20(f)(5) Residition (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a cagrees not to use of except to the extento do so. §483.70(h) Medical §483.70(h)(1) In adprofessional standamust maintain medithat are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docu (iii) Readily accessitiv) Systematically of systematically of the individual representative when (ii) To the individual representative when (iii) Required by Law (iiii) For treatment, properations, as permith 45 CFR 164.50	dent-identifiable information. It release information that is to the public. It release information that is to the public. It release information that is to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information It the facility itself is permitted It records. It records. It records and practices, the facility lical records on each resident It records on the resident's records, It records on the resident repermitted by applicable law; It records on the resident repermitted by and in compliance	F	342			6/22/25

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING_		C 05/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	E
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 842	activities, judicial a law enforcement purposes, research medical examiners a serious threat to by and in compliar §483.70(h)(3) The record information unauthorized use. §483.70(h)(4) Medicial for- (i) The period of tiring (ii) Five years from there is no require (iii) For a minor, 3 legal age under St §483.70(h)(5) The (i) Sufficient inform (ii) A record of the (iii) The comprehe provided; (iv) The results of and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nu professional's progivily Laboratory, rac services reports as	ic violence, health oversight and administrative proceedings, urposes, organ donation in purposes, or to coroners, is, funeral directors, and to avert health or safety as permitted ace with 45 CFR 164.512. facility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or lical records must be retained me required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or years after a resident reaches ate law. medical record must containation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; insive plan of care and services any preadmission screening of evaluations and inducted by the State; rise's, and other licensed gress notes; and diology and other diagnostic is required under §483.50. ENT is not met as evidenced	F 84	Corrective action(s) according to the second s	nplished for
	and review of faci	tion, interview, record review, lity documentation, it was e facility failed to maintain		resident(s) affected: Residents #82 had NJ Ex Order 2 from this practice. A complete	

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MILDICAID SLIVICES			<u> </u>	VID INO.	0930-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315159	B. WING			l	C 05/09/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
					25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD			
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC						
				В	BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	accordance with ac practice. The facility assessments with the Treatment Adm b.) the physician's concurately docume administration on the Record (MAR). This deficient pract residents (Resident and 1 of 1 resifor NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was evidenced by the surveyor review Resident #82. A review of the Adm summary, revealed which included, NJ	rate medical records in receptable standards of ty failed to ensure a.) weekly were accurately documented in inistration Record (TAR) and orders were followed and inted the medication me Medication Administration ince was identified in 1of 2 th #82) reviewed for the reviewed and the following: 1.34 AM, the surveyor #82 the standard and the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor and the surveyor the	F	342	assessment was completed by the registered Nurse and correct codin documented on the ETAR. The ide Licensed Nurses received education the Assistant Director of Nursing regarding following the facility policiphysician orders while completing varieties assessment and documenting correct code of ongoing integration on the ETAR. Resident #60 had NUEX Order 26.4(b)(this practice. Resident received new Licensed nurses received 1:1 education by the Assistant Director of Nursing regarding accurately documentation placement of Hearing aids on the EUR. Residents who have an existing injuly wound have the potential to be affected and correct action taken: Residents who have an existing injuly wound have the potential to be affected by this practice. An audit of residents identified as affected by this practice. Residents who have an order for he aids have the potential to be affected this practice. An audit of residents hearing aids was conducted, and no have the potential to be affected this practice. An audit of residents hearing aids was conducted, and no have the potential to be affected this practice. An audit of residents hearing aids was conducted, and no	y and weekly the ity If from w fied ation If a field ation If the ity If t		
	Set (MDS), an asset the management of	nprehensive Minimum Data essment tool used to facilitate f care, dated included d a Brief Interview for Mental			residents were identified as affecte this practice. III. Measures will be put into place ensure the deficient practice will no	to		

Status (BIMS) score of out of 15, which

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	l ` '	ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			C 05/09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROA BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	indicated the resident had a with treatments in care and NJ Ex Ochair. A review of the incident resident was at its NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) risk for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) Weekly NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) Weekly NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) To bed. A review of the Order dated as of physician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated assessment NJ Exphysician orders) assessment NJ Exphysician orders (A PO, dated	dent's Verse order 26.4(b)(1) review of the MDS revealed NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) rder 26.4(b)(1) related to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) re	F 842	The licensed staff were reeduce Assistant Director of Nursing of following the facility policy and orders while completing weekly assessment and documenting code of ongoing skin integrity the ETAR. The Assistant Direct Nursing or designee will completely audit for 4 weeks and the monthly for 5 months regarding physician orders while completely skin assessment and docume correct code of ongoing skin in concerns on the ETAR. The licensed staff were reeduced Assistant Director of Nursing of facility policy and physician orders while complete a weekly audit for and then monthly for 5 months following physician orders while for hearing aids on ETAR. IV. Corrective actions will be to ensure the deficient practice recur: The Director of Nursing or destorward the findings to the Quadssurance Committee on a quality basis for the next two quarters compliance. V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/	regarding physician ly skin the correct concerns on ctor of lete a then g following ting weekly nting the ollowing the ders while AR. or designee or 4 weeks a regarding le signing monitored e will not signee will ality parterly to assure		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			l) 09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	007	00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) A PO, dated pat dry, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) even	yith a discontinuation date of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Execute NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), cover with ery day and evening shift for	F8	342			
	which included the a	ved the Progress Notes (PN) following:), dated [NJEX OTHER 26.4(b)(1) the					
	A Physician Progres at 10:30 AM, reveal that N Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	ess Note (PPN), dated Net one 28.40 led the resident complained and that the Certified Nursing ported Net one 26.4(b)(1) that					
	AU.S. FOIA (b) (6) dated N Ex Order 26.4(b)(7) initiated.") NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Note, 14 PM, included, consulted for 1) and a ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)} treatment					
	3:21 PM, included t reclassified as an	ess Note, dated NUEXOTER 28.4(b) at hat the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Was Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Care recommendations.					
	reclassified as NJ E	hat the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Was					
	-						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			I	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC		42	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD .ACKWOOD, NJ 08012	, 00.	0.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	A further review of the Progress Notes, da Progress Notes as included the NJ Ex Order 26.4 (b) Progress Notes as included the NJ Ex Order 26.4 (b) Progress Notes Note	the weekly NP Nexoner 25.4 (and recommended ents were ordered by the order 26.4 (b)(1) Treatment ord (TAR), included the order for weekly NEXONER 26.4 (b)(1) Treatment order 26.4 (b)(1) Treatment o	F8	342			
	On 5/7/25 at 11:01	AM, the surveyor interviewed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		- 1	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	the LPN/Unit Mana that weekly as the TAR, the nurse assessment at the assessment at the LPN replied, a Con 5/7/25 at 11:10 the U.S. FOIA (b) (nurses complete document on the Turther stated that a be coded with a 'To the documentation of the use of the u	ager (LPN/UM) #3 who stated is essessments would populate in a would complete a would be in the talk using when asked what should be it for a previous wester for a previous wester that the weekly and a previously noted weekly and a previously noted weekly and we	F8	42		
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the us folk to the U.S. , the U.S. F the survey team, the concern. A review of the "Sk and updated 8/24, will be conducted of weekly thereafter f by the licensed nur observe all body so	PM, in the presence of the , , FOIA (b) (6) , and ne surveyor reviewed the above in Inspection" policy, revised included "1. Skin inspections on admission, readmission, and or all residents as scheduled rese. 2. The licensed nurse will surfaces of the resident and a record of PCC (Electronic				
	January 2025, incli	ility's "Wound" policy, revised uded "(3) Weekly skin sment will be conducted by the				

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING			1	09/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC		4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	licensed nurse" and assessed weekly. I maintained in the resident in the hallway on the surveyor observed. See the management of the resident had a Status (BIMS) score indicated the resident had I Status (BIMS) score indicated the re	d (15) All wounds will be Documentation will be esident's medical record." 0:46 AM, the surveyor #60 seated in their wheelchair e 2-West Unit. At that time, yed the resident was not		342				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SUR' COMPLETE		
		315159	B. WING _		05/09/20	25
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE F BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COM	(X5) PLETION)ATE
F 842	A review of the indiplan (ICCP), dated indicating that the relation of the MA development of the MA evening shift nurse NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed each even charger in the mediat the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed each even that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed each even that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed each even that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed each even that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed each even that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) at 5:00 PM, and 8:00 On NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) at 5:00 PM, 5:00 PM, There was no docindicating that the	lividual comprehensive care resident has resident has lated to resident has replace. AR indicated that day and resident's resident's resident has an an applied each morning, rening, and placed on the dication room every day, and resident was upon the following days: 00 AM, 11:00 AM, 2:00 PM, 00 AM, 8:00 AM, 11:00 AM, and 8:00 PM. The resident's resident has refused to wear resident's re				
	Licensed Practical that on the mornin resident's Wex Order 20 the medication rood did not document missing on that da On 5/6/25 at 10:22 LPN/Unit Manager she was notified of the resident's NJ E	AM, the surveyor interviewed Nurse (LPN) #4 who stated g of were not on were noticed the me. LPN #4 admitted that she that the were not on were that the were not on the that the were not on the that the were not on the that the were not on were not on the that the were not on the that on the that of t				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		0.5150					c
		315159	B. WING	_		05/	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		42	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Nurse Aide (CNA) a provided care for the prior to the discove and both staff memorecall seeing the CONE STATE TO STATE T	and the nurse who had the resident during the shift ry of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the reported that they did not ex order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed (6) (6) (6) (7) (8) (9) (9) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (6) (7) (7) (8) (8) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (1) (9) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	F	342			
	CFR(s): 483.80(d)(§483.80(d) Influenz immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influence policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octole annually, unless the	mococcal Immunizations	F	3883			6/22/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING _			C /09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAI BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉT	
F 883	immunized during to (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's modocumentation that following: (A) That the resider was provided education and potential side eximmunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that- (i) Before offering the immunization, each representative recebenefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization; (iii) Each resident is immunization on the immunization of the immunization; and (B) That the resider or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the resident or has the resident or has the resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the resident or has the opportunity (iv) T	the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the nt or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits affects of influenza the either received the influenza that either received the influenza that not receive the influenza that medical contraindications or amococcal disease. The facility is and procedures to ensure the pneumococcal resident or the resident's ives education regarding the ital side effects of the offered a pneumococcal is the immunization is icated or the resident has	F 88	33		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		1)9/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	the pneumococcal contraindication or	immunization due to medical	F 883	3			
	Based on interview pertinent facility doc that the facility faile NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) resident upon admit This deficient pract residents (Resident	was administered to a ssion to the facility.		I. Corrective action(s) accomplish resident(s) affected: Residents #72 received NJ EX Order 28.4(b) on NJ EX Order 28.4(b) The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) received 1:1 in-service by the Directive Nursing on ensuring NJ Ex Order 26 is administered as requested by the resident.	ctor of .4(b)(1)		
	Pneumococcal Vac Years: Recommend Committee on Imm United States, 2023 Recommendations 2023 / 72(3);1-39 Adults aged >19 ye only are recommend of PCV20 at an interest the PCV13 dose or to complete their pro- When PPSV23 is a minimum recommendant PPSV23 admir adults with an immed CSF leak, or a cocladults without these a second PPSV23	e Control and Prevention d Mortality Weekly Report cine for Adults Aged >19 dations of the Advisory unization Practices (ACIP), and Reports / September 8, ars who have received PCV13 ded to receive a single dose erval >1 year after receipt of to receive >1 dose of PPSV23 neumococcal vaccine series. used instead of PCV20, the ended interval between PCV13 nistration is >8 weeks for unocompromising condition, a nlear implant and >1 year for e conditions. Either PCV20 or dose is recommended >5 PPSV23 dose for adults aged		II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and correct action taken: Residents who have consented to pneumonia vaccine had the potent affected by this practice. An audit of immunization of Pneumonia vaccine residents was conducted, and no consider the residents were identified as affected this practice. The facility will continuoffer and administered the pneumonia vaccine to all residents as warrant. III. Measures will be put into place ensure the deficient practice will not the intensed staff were reeducated by Director of Nursing regarding ensure that a Pneumonia Vaccine is adminated as requested by the resident. The Infection Preventionist Nurse or definition of Pneumonia vaccine is and then monthly for 5 months registered.	receive tial to be of the for all other ed by the toonia ed. et to ot recur: and all the ting nistered esignee I weeks tarding		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315159	B. WING			I	9/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		42	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD LACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	19-64 years with speconditions but not foothlear implant. In both PCV13 (at any PCV20) but have not age >65 years are either PCV20 or a seither PCV20 or a seither PCV20 at age >65 years are either PCV20 or a seither PCV20 at age >65 years are either PCV20 or a seither PCV20 or a	pecified immunocompromising for adults with a CSF leak or a naddition, those who received a gage) and PPSV23 (no not received a dose of PPSV23 re recommended to receive single and final dose of 5 years and >5 years since the dose. 7 AM, the surveyor requested ned consent form for receipt of 3.4(b)(1). AM, the facility provided 1/Consent/Declination & ted 1/LEX Order 25.4(b)(1) AM, the surveyor reviewed the Resident #72. AM, the surveyor reviewed the Resident #72. Inission Record, an admission of the resident had diagnoses	F8	883	IV. Corrective actions will be mon to ensure the deficient practice will recur: The Infection Preventionist Nurse of designee will forward the findings to Quality Assurance Committee on a quarterly basis for the next two quassure compliance. V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/25	or o the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315159	B. WING		I .	/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Interview for Menta of 15, which indicated was NJ Ex Order 26.4 (b) MDS included the result of 15 included the result of 1	The resident had a Brief of Status (BIMS) score of out ted the resident's status of the resident was not offered the out. In the resident was not offered the out. In the status (BIMS) scores of the resident was not offered the out. In the resident was not offered the out. In the status (OSR), In the status of the status of the status of the status of the out. In the status of the statu	F8	83		
	The stated th	ent form dated water with the nat Resident #72's				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315159	B. WING			l	09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE CENTER LLC		425 \	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD CKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	have been administ when the consent when the consent when the consent with the U.S. FOIA (b) (resident should have been administer the U.S. FOIA (b) (resident should have been administer the obtained consent from the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (c) the surveyor review NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) Consent from the conse	AM, the surveyor interviewed (6)) who stated that the we been assessed for the open admission, and form the resident or family if admitting nurse should upon admission. (PM, in the presence of the properties of the open admission. (PM) in the presence of the open admission. (PM) in the presence of the open admission. (PM) in the presence of the open administered	F8	83			
		nunizations to all residents					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING		0,	C 5/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE RO BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	DE	10012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	recommendations. resident's medical records if available pneumococcal vacclicensed nurse to el party/legal guardiar vaccine and obtain will administer Pneu	Upon admission, review the record including hospital be to determine whether any cines have been received. The ducate resident/responsible regarding Pneumonia a consent. The licensed nurse umonia vaccine as requested consible party and ordered by a practitioner.	F8	183		

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		060411	B. WING		05/09/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T ADDRESS, CITY,		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC	KWOOD, NJ 0	RNERSVILLE ROAD 3012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of completion date, fo that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat The facility shall complete the code of the	-	re t in rsey S 560		6/22/25
	by: Complaint #: NJ165 NJ172394, and NJ Based on observati pertinent facility do determined that the required minimum or ratios as mandated This deficient pract day shifts reviewed shifts reviewed and following:	ion, interviews, and review	of ne	I. Corrective Action accomplished Resident(s) affected: Director of Nursing/Designee meets and before weekends with a staffing coordinator to review staff sufficiency ensure minimum staffing hours requirement is met along with extraineded to meet special services needed to meet special services needed to residents as required at N.J.A.C 8:39-25.1. Staffing coordinators will staily emails with the staffing number Administrator and Director of Nursing ADONs and Nursing Supervisor. II. Residents identified having the	daily y to nours ed of send

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 05/30/25

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION ::	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		060411	B. WING		C 05/09/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE"	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC 425 W	OODBURY-TUI	RNERSVILLE ROAD	
		BLAC	KWOOD, NJ 0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560		
	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimu	ated 01/28/2021, "Complian Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in a following ratio(s) were	ce	Potential to be affected and correct action taken: All residents residing in the facility potential to be affected. A random sample of Twenty alert and orienter residents were interviewed regard response times to requests for asswith concerns reported to the Dire Nursing for rectification.	had the ed ing staff sistance
	one direct care staresidents for the ev fewer than half of a	e Aide (CNA) to every eight y shift. ff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no Il staff members shall be rect staff member shall be		III. Measures to be put in place to the deficient practice will not recur The Call Out Policy was reviewed facility administration and staff have reeducated by the Facility Educate policy. Referral and Sign-on Bonus offered for both Licensed and Cert	by the ve been or on the ses are
	signed in to work as nurse aide duties: a One direct care star residents for the nig	s a CNA and shall perform and ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work a	s a	Nursing Staff. The Retention and Recruitment Coordinator and Nursing Educator meet at area Nursing an Schools and host job fairs. Intervied done on the spot. Staffing needs for day are assessed daily and evaluating the Nursing Management (Unit Management) and Facility Educator) needs for the Nursing Management.	se d CNA ews are or the ated if anagers,
	01/01/2023 to 01/07 deficient in CNA sta	f Complaint staffing from 7/2023, the facility was affing for residents as follows		assist with resident care. Staff red is done monthly, a monthly incenti offered for staff that do not call out Elmwood Hills established a recru	cognition ve is t. itment
	day shift, required a -01/02/23 had 26 C day shift, required a -01/03/23 had 30 C day shift, required a -01/04/23 had 28 C day shift, required a -01/05/23 had 23 C day shift, required a	NAs for 274 residents on that least 34 CNAs. NAs for 274 residents on that least 34 CNAs. NAs for 274 residents on that least 34 CNAs. NAs for 279 residents on that least 34 CNAs. NAs for 279 residents on the	e e e	and retention committee. Elmwood hired a recruitment and retention employee. Elmwood Hills does we Orientation. Elmwood Hills uses remployment search engines and resocial media platforms. Elmwood does recruitment events at area Coschools; interviews are done on the Elmwood Hills continues to offer fleschedules to staff. Alert and Oriented residents will be	eekly multiple multiple Hills NA e spot. exible

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		060411	B. WING		C 05/09/2025	
NAME OF			DDEGG OITY	27ATE 7/D 00DE	03/03/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE RNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER LLC	OOD, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 560	day shift, required a -01/07/23 had 20 Cday shift, required a 2. For the 2 week 05/21/2023 to 06/03 deficient in CNA staday shifts and deficient in CNA staday shifts and deficient on 1 of 14 overnight -05/21/23 had 24 Cday shift, required a -05/22/23 had 32 Cday shift, required a -05/25/23 had 29 Cday shift, required a -05/26/23 had 29 Cday shift, required a -05/27/23 had 33 Cday shift, required a -05/28/23 had 25 Cday shift, required a -05/29/23 had 32 Cday shift, required a -05/29/23 had 32 Cday shift, required a -05/30/23 had 26 Cday shift, required a -06/03/23 had 25 Cday shift, required a -06/03/23 had 10 to the overnight shift, 3. For the week o 08/20/2023 to 08/20	at least 35 CNAs. So of Complaint staffing from 3/2023, the facility was affing for residents on 11 of 14 sient in total staff for residents at shifts as follows: CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 281 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 283 residents on the at least 35 CNAs. CNAs for 280 residents on the at least 35 CNAs.	S 560	interviewed regarding the timelines staff response when requesting he part of their Quarterly care conference meetings. This date will be reported Social Services quarterly to the QAC Committee for the next two meeting which will evaluate that the deficience remains corrected and in compliant regulatory requirements. IV. Corrective Action will be monited ensure the deficient practice will not be monited to the deficient practice will not be will conduct daily Certified Nursing staffing schedule audits for the next months. The DON/designee will reaudit findings to the Administrator analysis, tracking and trending. The Administrator will report the first of the Certified Nursing Assistant saudits to the Quality Assessment at Assurance (QAA) Committee for the two quarters. The QAA committee determine the need for any addition monitoring of Certified Nursing Assistaffing after the 2nd quarterly meet. V. Date of Compliance: 6/22/25	elp as ence ed to A ags, ncy nce with ored to ot recur: signee (CNA) kt six eport for ndings staffing and ne next will nal sistant	
	deficient in CNA sta day shifts as follows	affing for residents on 5 of 7 s:				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С
		060411		B. WING		05/	09/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		DBURY-TUR OOD, NJ 08	NERSVILLE ROAD 012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page 3			S 560			
	day shift, required a -08/21/23 had 32 C day shift, required a -08/22/23 had 33 C day shift, required a -08/25/23 had 27 C day shift, required a -08/26/23 had 20 C day shift, required a 4. For the week of 02/25/24 to 03/03/2 in CNA staffing for a s follows: -02/25/24 had 27 C day shift, required a -02/26/24 had 29 C day shift, required a -02/26/24 had 28 C day shift, required a -02/28/24 had 30 C day shift, required a -03/01/24 had 26 C day shift, required a -03/01/24 had 27 C day shift, required a -03/03/24 had 27 C	NAs for 277 resident at least 35 CNAs. NAs for 274 resident at least 34 CNAs. If Complaint staffing froz4, the facility was desidents on 7 of 7 days at least 36 CNAs. NAs for 290 resident at least 36 CNAs. NAs for 291 resident at least 37 CNAs. NAs for 293 resident at least 37 CNAs. NAs for 291 resident at least 37 CNAs. NAs for 291 resident at least 36 CNAs. So of staffing prior to se of staffing prior to se of staffing prior to se of staffing for residents on the staff for residents	s on the s on the s on the rom deficient ay shifts s on the s on t				
	-04/13/25 had 25 C day shift, required a	NAs for 290 resident at least 36 CNAs.	s on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С
		060411		B. WING		05/	09/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		DBURY-TUR OOD, NJ 08	NERSVILLE ROAD 012		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY	s	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE		DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 4		S 560			
	-04/14/25 had 23 C day shift, required a	NAs for 288 resident	ts on the				
		NAs for 288 resident	s on the				
	day shift, required a						
	-04/17/25 had 34 C day shift, required a	NAs for 288 resident	ts on the				
		otal staff for 288 resid	lents on				
		required at least 21 t					
	-04/18/25 had 24 C day shift, required a	NAs for 288 resident	is on the				
		NAs for 288 resident	ts on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 36 CNAs.					
		NAs for 288 resident	ts on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 36 CNAs. otal staff for 288 resid	lents on				
		required at least 21 t					
		NAs for 286 resident	ts on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 36 CNAs. NAs for 286 resident	ts on the				
	day shift, required a		3 OII tile				
		NAs for 286 resident	ts on the				
	day shift, required a -04/24/25 had 33 C	at least 36 CNAs. NAs for 286 resident	s on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 36 CNAs.					
		NAs for 286 resident	ts on the				
	day shift, required a -04/26/25 had 28 C	at least 36 CNAs. NAs for 286 resident	s on the				
	day shift, required a						
		PM, the surveyor into					
		nator (SC) who state					
	sne nad worked at the surveyor asked	the facility since the SC if she was fa	wiliar with				
		ng requirements for n					
	homes, the SC stat	ed the ratios were: 1	:8 on the				
	-	e 3-11 shift, and 1:14 stated that she felt th					
		ired staffing needs.					
		f there was a short fa					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/S AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:		
			A. BOILDING.		С	
		060411	B. WING			9/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC	DBURY-TUR DOD, NJ 08	NERSVILLE ROAD 012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 5	S 560			
		he SC, the Unit Clerks, or the also CNAs to provide				
	the Director of Nurs minimum staffing re was 1:8 on the 7-3 1:14 on the 11-7 sh	AM, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) who stated that the equirements for nursing homes shift, 1:10 on the 3-11, and ift. The DON stated the facility single day to meet the ratios.				
	On 5/7/25 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) who stated that the minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes was 1:8 on the 7-3 shift, 1:10 on the evening shift, and 1:14 on the 11-7 shift. The LNHA stated the facility met the ratios for the most part, but there were times when they did not.					
	revised and update "committed to adhe Standards set forth Administrative Cod legislation" and, "Ratios: Day Shift: One dire residents Evening Shift: One ten residents	lity's "Nursing Staffing Policy" d Jaunaury 2025, included: ering to the Nursing Staffing by the New Jersey e (N.J.A.C) and relevant state Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) ct care staff per eight direct care staff member per				
S1680	(b) The facility shal	Mandatory Nurse Staffing provide nursing services by	S1680			6/22/25
		onal nurses, licensed practical aides (the hours of the director				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:	·	COIVIE	LETED
		060411	B. WING		05/0	9/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER LLC	DBURY-TUR OOD, NJ 08	RNERSVILLE ROAD 1012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1680	Continued From pa	age 6	S1680			
	of nursing are not in except for the direct nursing in facilities provides more than at N.J.A.C. 8:39-25	ncluded in this computation, et care hours of the director of where the director of nursing in the minimum hours required 5.1(a)) on the basis of:				
	hours/day; plus	er of residents multiplied by 2.5				
	Total number of residents receiving each service listed below, multiplied by the corresponding number of hours per day:					
	0.75 hour/day	ound care				
	Nasogas gastrostomy hour/day	stric tube feedings and/or 1.00				
	Oxygen t 0.75 hour/day	therapy				
	Tra 1.25 hours/day	acheostomy				
	Inti 1.50 hours/day	ravenous therapy				
	Us 1.25 hours/day	se of respirator				
	stimulation/advance	ead trauma ed neuromuscular/orthopedic ours/day				

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NU	JMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPI	LETED
						l c	
		060411		B. WING			, 9/2025
		000411				00/0	9/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			425 WOO	DBURY-TUR	RNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWO	OD HILLS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER LLC	BLACKW	OOD, NJ 08	012		
044) ID	QUIMMADV QTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY		ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	ATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
S1680	Continued From pa	nge 7		S1680			
01000	Continued From pa	ige i		01000			
	This DECUIDENCE	NT :44	ed a second				
		NT is not met as evi	denced				
	by:						
	Complaint #s: NJ16	55862, NJ185522			I. Corrective Action accomplished	d for	
			_		Resident(s) affected:		
		the Nursing Staffing					
		prior to survey from 4			Director of Nursing/Designee mee		
		s determined that the			and before weekends with a staffing		
	failed to provide at	least minimum staffi	ng levels		coordinator to review staff sufficier	ncy to	
	for 2 of 14 days.				ensure the minimum staffing hours	s	
					requirement is met along with the	extra	
	The required staffing	ng hours and actual s	staffing		hours needed to meet the special	services	
	hours are as follow		_		needs of our residents as required		
					N.J.A.C 8:39-25.1. Staffing coording		
	For the week of 04/	/13/25			will send daily emails with the staff		
	Required Staffing F				number to the Administrator and D		
					of Nursing and ADONs and Nursin		
	-04/13/25 had 720	actual staffing hours	for a		Supervisor.	.5	
	difference of -48.50		, .o. u		Cap Si risor.		
		, mours.			II. Residents identified having the	_	
				I	in. Residents identified having the	_	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		060411	B. WING		C 05/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC 425 WOO		STATE, ZIP CODE RNERSVILLE ROAD 3012	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED OF THE	D BE COMPLETE
\$1680	For the week of 04/Required Staffing Household Proceedings of the facil Plan" dated 8/1/24, "To assure that ther available at all time related services in dessential personnel safely in a manner rights, physical, mewell-being, as deter assessments and in considering the number of the procedure	20/25 lours: 767.75 actual staffing hours, for a hours. ity's "Contingency Staffing included: re is sufficient qualified staff is to provide nursing and conjunction with other to meet the resident's needs that promotes each resident's intal, and psychosocial mined by resident individual plans of care; and inber, acuity and diagnoses of it population in accordance	S1680	Potential to be affected and correct action taken: All residents residing in the facility potential to be affected. A random sample of Twenty alert and orienteresidents were interviewed regard response times to requests for asswith concerns reported to the Dire Nursing for rectification. III. Measures to be put in place to the deficient practice will not recur The Call Out Policy was reviewed facility administration and staff have reeducated by the Facility Educator policy. Referral and Sign-on Bonus offered for both Licensed and Cerl Nursing Staff. The Retention and Recruitment Coordinator and Nurseducator meet at area Nursing and Schools and host job fairs. Intervied done on the spot. Staffing needs for the day are assed aily and evaluated if the Nursing Management (Unit Managers, ADFacility Educator) needs to assist resident care. Staff recognition is continued to not call out. Elmwood established a recruitment and retection employed Elmwood Hills does weekly Orient Elmwood Hills does weekly Orient Elmwood Hills uses multiple employed events at area CNA schools; intervare done on the spot. Elmwood Hills does receivents at area CNA schools; intervare done on the spot. Elmwood Hills continues to offer flexible schedule staff.	had the ed ing staff sistance ctor of ensure by the ve been or on the ses are tified se d CNA ews are essed ON, and with done ered for Hills ention ee. ation. byment I media cruitment views lls

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:		
		060411	B. WING		C 05/09/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER LLC 425 V	TADDRESS, CITY,	RNERSVILLE ROAD	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 9	\$1680	Alert and Oriented residents will be interviewed regarding the timeline staff response when requesting he part of their Quarterly care conference meetings. This date will be reported Social Services quarterly to the Quamittee for the next two meeting which will evaluate that the deficient remains corrected and in compliant regulatory requirements. IV. Corrective Action will be monitensure the deficient practice will in The Director of Nursing (DON)/Dewill conduct daily Certified Nursing staffing schedule audits for the networks. The DON/designee will reaudit findings to the Administrator analysis, tracking and trending. The Administrator will report on the findings of the Certified Nursing Asstaffing audits to the Quality Assessand Assurance (QAA) Committee next two quarters. The QAA committee next two quarters and quarterly medically and the properties of the	elp as ence ed to A ngs, ncy nce with tored to ot recur: esignee g (CNA) xt six eport for e essistant esment for the nittee will onal esistant

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	ISIT
315159 _{Y1}	B. Wing	,	Y2	6/26/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD			
		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.20(b)(1)(2)(i)(iii) Completed	Reg. #	483.21	(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.24(a)(2)		Completed
LSC		06/22/2025	LSC			06/22/2025	LSC			06/22/2025
ID Prefix	F0688	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695		Correction	ID Prefix	F0757		Correction
	483.25(c)(1)-(3)			483.25		_		483.45(d)(1)-(6)		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		06/22/2025	LSC			06/22/2025	LSC			06/22/2025
ID Prefix	F0842	Correction	ID Prefix	F0883		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.20(f)(5), 483 (1)-(5)	.70(h) Completed	Reg. #	483.80	(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	(.) (6)	06/22/2025	LSC			06/22/2025	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			ATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				ATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/9/2025			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?						s 🗆 no	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/26/2025 060411 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 Correction ID Prefix S1680 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/22/2025 LSC 06/22/2025 LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS)

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: G45S12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

5/9/2025

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		315159	B. WING		05/09/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		DE CENTED I I C	- 1	425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD		
ELMWOO	DD HILLS HEALTHCA	RE CENTER LLC		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl		ΚO	00		
K 000		Survey was conducted by the	ΚU	00		
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O and 5/9/25 and the non-compliance wit participation in Med 483.90 (A) Life Safe edition of the Nation	ment of Health, Health Facility operations on 5/7/25, 5/8/25 facility was found to be in the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association of the ty Code (LSC), chapter 19				
K 161	separates the Long Joint Commission part services by contains a large the care residents. The concrete flooring, but study and steel supsteel roof decking, sprinkler system are bedrooms and corr KW (kilowatt) standard load at 33%, beds. The facility has supported by the control of the contr	Ithcare Center was 3. A support services building 1-Term Care facility from a 1-psychiatric hospital. The 1-psychiatric hospital. 1-psychiatric h	K 1	61	6/22/25	
SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101	on Type and Height	KI		0/22/23	
LABORATO:	_		ATUE	TITLE	/VC\ DATE	
	ically Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE 05/30/2025	
		an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency whi	ch the inst	titution may be excused from correcting providing i	t is dotormined that	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING 01

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 161 | Continued From page 1 K 161 2012 EXISTING Building construction type and stories meets Table 19.1.6.1, unless otherwise permitted by 19.1.6.2 through 19.1.6.7 19.1.6.4, 19.1.6.5 Construction Type I (442), I (332), II (222) Any number of 1 stories non-sprinklered and sprinklered II (111) One story non-sprinklered Maximum 3 stories sprinklered Not allowed 3 II (000) non-sprinklered III (211) Maximum 2 stories sprinklered 5 IV (2HH) 6 V (111) III (200) Not allowed non-sprinklered V (000) Maximum 1 story sprinklered Sprinklered stories must be sprinklered throughout by an approved, supervised automatic system in accordance with section 9.7. (See 19.3.5) Give a brief description, in REMARKS, of the construction, the number of stories, including basements, floors on which patients are located. location of smoke or fire barriers and dates of approval. Complete sketch or attach small floor plan of the building as appropriate.

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 161 | Continued From page 2 K 161 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 5/7/25 in 1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents affected the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: , it was determined that the facility failed The exposed beams in Electrical Room to provide acceptable construction standards in L243-A were immediately assessed and accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section was encased in fire-resistant materials. 19.1.6.1, Table 19.1.6.1, 19.1.6.2. through How you will identify other residents 19.1.6.7, 19.3.1 and 8.6. This deficient practice having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what was observed for 1 of 6 sections and had the potential to affect all residents as evidenced by corrective action will be taken: the following: All residents had the potential to be affected by this practice. All similar An observation at 11:37 AM with the and the revealed in Electrical Room L243-A, that structural areas in the facility were inspected by the Director of Maintenance the exposed beams supporting the floor were not and found compliant. protected. The construction type of the building 3. What measures will be put into place or Type II (000) is required to be Type II (111). what systemic changes you will make to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: In an interview at the time, the stated and was The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) re-educated by the Administrator on agreed that exposed beam supporting the floor in the Electrical Room L243-A was not protected. construction classification compliance and all fire-rated assemblies will be re-verified The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was notified of the deficient quarterly. Monitoring of structural practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference fireproofing was added to the quarterly on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. Preventive maintenance schedule. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: The Maintenance Director will perform quarterly audits of structural fireproofing for six months and present results to QA x2 Quarters. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 K 222 | Egress Doors K 222 6/22/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315159	B. WING			05/09/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			222	·		
	permitted on door a	assemblies serving low and					

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interviews on 5/8/25 What corrective action(s) will be in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: it was determined that the facility failed Signage was posted to instruct visitors and residents what to do in case of an to ensure that doors in a required means of egress were not equipped with a latch or lock in emergency. accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the 19.2.2.2.4 and 7.2.1.6.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents and was same deficient practice and what evidenced for 2 of 2 sliding doors by the following: corrective action will be taken: All exit doors in the facility were 1). An observation at approximately 11:37 AM re-inspected by the Maintenance Director revealed the long term care/support services and confirmed compliant. exit/egress door (external set) was provided with 3. What measures will be put into place or thumb turn lock on the egress side. The thumb what systemic changes you will make to turn lock and fastening device on the door could ensure the deficient practice will not recur: restrict emergency use of the exit. Monthly door lock inspections will be

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 5 K 222 included in the facilitys monthly life safety 2). An observation at approximately 11:40 AM of rounds. In-service training on exit door the long term care/support services exit/egress locking compliance was conducted by the door (internal set) revealed a thumb turn lock on Administrator with Maintenance Director. the egress side. The thumb turn lock and 4. How the corrective action will be fastening device on the door could restrict monitored to ensure the deficient practice emergency use of the exit. will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: Monthly audits of egress doors will be There was no signage indicating the procedure to open the door potentially confusing or prohibiting performed for six months and reviewed in visitors and residents from using the facility QA Committee x2 Quarters... designated exit and could restrict emergency use 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 of the exit. In interviews with the and the time, both confirmed the observations. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e) K 271 K 271 Discharge from Exits 6/22/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Discharge from Exits Exit discharge is arranged in accordance with 7.7, provides a level walking surface meeting the provisions of 7.1.7 with respect to changes in elevation and shall be maintained free of obstructions. Additionally, the exit discharge shall be a hard packed all-weather travel surface. 18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 5/8/25 in What corrective action(s) will be the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice:

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 271 | Continued From page 6 K 271 US FOIA (b) (0) it was determined the facility failed to The sidewalk will be repaired and a guardrail/edge protection will be installed maintain a stable, level walking surface at exit discharge for 2 of 8 exterior exits in accordance on the loading dock. with NFPA 101: 2012 Edition, Section 7.7, 7.1.6.2. 2. How you will identify other residents 7.1.10.1 and 19.2.7. This deficient practice had having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the following: corrective action will be taken: All residents had the potential to be 1). An observation at 11:22 AM of the exit affected by this practice. All exit pathways discharge at stairway #106 revealed that the were re-evaluated and no additional sidewalk to the access roadway had an hazards were found. approximately 2-inch step in the sidewalk leaving 3. What measures will be put into place or the walking surface not nominally level. what systemic changes you will make to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: In interviews at the times, the and the The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-educated by the Administrator on both confirmed the observations. Discharge from Exit requirements. Exit 2). An observation at 11:52 AM of the laundry and discharge surfaces will be included in the central supply exit door to the loading dock facilitys monthly life safety rounds. revealed approximately 60-feet of walking surface 4. How the corrective action will be approximately 4-feet above ground level was monitored to ensure the deficient practice observed to not have any guard rail or edge will not recur. i.e., what quality assurance protection. The loading dock did not have a ramp program will be put into place: or steps to ground level. Monthly audits of egress doors will be performed for six months and reviewed in In interviews at the times, the and the QA Committee x2 Quarters both confirmed the observations. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2 (e) K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress K 281 6/22/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 7 K 281 discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interviews on 5/8/25 1. What corrective action(s) will be in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: , it was determined the facility failed to 1) A second bulb was immediately added ensure required illumination was arranged so that outside Exit LT9 2) Lighting was installed the failure of any single lighting unit did not result outside Exit Door LT14 3) Lighting was in an illumination level of less than 0.2 ft-candle in installed outside Exit Door 106 4) Lighting any designated area in accordance with NFPA was installed outside Exit Door from the 101: 2012 Edition, Section 7.8 and 7.8.1.4. The LTC facility through Northbrook Behavioral deficient practice was observed for 4 of 6 Healthcare exterior areas, had the potential to affect all 2. How you will identify other residents residents and was evidenced by the following: having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what 1). An observation at 10:48 AM outside exit door corrective action will be taken: LT9, revealed that only a single bulb emergency All residents had the potential to be lighting fixture was provided. affected by this practice. All exit areas were audited for proper illumination levels 2). An observation at 11:04 AM outside exit door and found to be compliant. 3. What measures will be put into place or LT14, revealed that the exit discharge from the sidewalk to the front car parking lot, what systemic changes you will make to approximately 90-feet, did not have any ensure the deficient practice will not recur: emergency lighting. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-educated by the Administrator on 3). An observation at 11:24 AM outside exit door Egress Lighting requirements. Emergency 106, revealed that the exit discharge from the lighting will be checked during routine sidewalk to the access roadway, approximately monthly maintenance rounds. 30-feet, did not have any emergency lighting. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice 4). An observation at 11:41 AM outside the exit will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance door from the LTC facility through the Northbrook program will be put into place: Behavioral Healthcare services exit discharge Monthly lighting checks will be performed sidewalk to the rear car parking lot, approximately for six months and reviewed in QA

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 8 K 281 200-feet, did not have any emergency lighting. Committee x2 Quarters. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 In interviews at the times, the and the both confirmed the observations. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) K 293 K 293 Exit Signage 6/22/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency lighting system. 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview 5/8/25 in the 1. What corrective action(s) will be presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: was determined that the facility failed to ensure A compliant exit sign with adequate that exit signs were installed above doors through lighting was installed. which the egress path leads and that directional How you will identify other residents exit signs were provided in accordance with NFPA having the potential to be affected by the 101:2012 Edition, Section 7.10.1.2.2 and same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: 7.10.2.1. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the All residents had the potential to be following: affected by this practice. All exit signage throughout the facility was verified and An observation at 10:57 AM revealed that an found to be in compliance. illuminated exit sign was not provided above the 3. What measures will be put into place or

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 | Continued From page 9 K 293 exit door of the enclosed courtyard. The exit sign what systemic changes you will make to on the interior door to the courtyard was observed ensure the deficient practice will not recur: to be a paper exit sign with no The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-educated by the Administrator on Exit photoluminescence values. Signage requirements . Emergency In an interview at the time, the confirmed the signage will be checked during routine monthly maintenance rounds. observation. 4. How the corrective action will be The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the monitored to ensure the deficient practice deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance conference on 5/9/2025 at 12:45 PM. program will be put into place: Monthly Signage checks will be performed N.J.A.C 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2 (e) for six months and reviewed in QA Committee x2 Quarters. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 6/22/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 10 K 321 b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced. Based on observation and interview on 5/8/25 in 1. What corrective action(s) will be the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: Gas can and equipment were immediately , it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas removed and relocated to fire-rated were self-closing, labeled and were separated by smoke resisting partitions in accordance with 2. How you will identify other residents NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Sections 19.3.2.1. having the potential to be affected by the 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, same deficient practice and what 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. This deficient corrective action will be taken: practice had the potential to affect all residents in All residents had the potential to be that identified area for 1 of 4 sets of doors affected by this practice. All hazardous observed and was evidenced by the following: material storage locations were reviewed and were found to be compliant. 3. What measures will be put into place or An observation at 10:38 AM revealed that the courtyard glass enclosure approximately 5-feet what systemic changes you will make to from the building was storing a three gallon filled ensure the deficient practice will not recur: gas can and gas fired equipment filled with gas. Maintenance staff were in serviced by the The structure was not protected by a fire barrier Administrator regarding the correct having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour storage of Gas Cans. Proper storage of fire rated doors). gas and equipment will be checked during routine monthly maintenance In an interview at the time, the and the rounds both confirmed the observations. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice The facility U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit program will be put into place:

conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM.

Monthly Gas storage checks will be

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 11 K 321 performed for six months and reviewed in QA Committee x2 Quarters. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish K 331 6/22/25 K 331 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish 2012 EXISTING Interior wall and ceiling finishes, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and have a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. The reduction in class of interior finish for a sprinkler system as prescribed in 10.2.8.1 is permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2 Indicate flame spread rating(s). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 5/7/25 in What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents affected the presence of the facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: Carpet was sprayed with approved NFPA , it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the fixed interior wall surfaces have standard fire retardant. 2. How you will identify other residents a flame spread rating of Class A or B in accordance with NFPA 101:2012, 10.2.3* and having the potential to be affected by the 10.2.8.1. This deficient practice had the potential same deficient practice and what to affect all residents and was evidenced by the corrective action will be taken: All residents had the potential to be following: affected by this practice. All interior wall Observations during a tour of the facility from finishes will be reviewed for compliance 09:30 AM to 12:55 PM in the exit/egress corridor. and if found deficient will be corrected. revealed carpet on the lower section of the walls 3. What measures will be put into place or by resident room L257. The carpet measured what systemic changes you will make to approximately 36-inches up from the floor the ensure the deficient practice will not recur: flame spread rating could not be determined. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-educated by the Administrator on flame

OLIVILI	TO I OIL MEDIOAILE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID INC.	0936-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315159			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			05/09/202			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 331	Continued From page 12 The state and the state both were asked to provide documentation on the flame spread and smoke development testing of the carpet used on the vertical surface. The MD did not produce any documentation on the interior surfaces flame spread rating (class A or B). In an interview with the state and the state at the time of the observation, both indicated they could provide a flame spread rating but no further documentation was provided. The facility's S.FOIA (b) (6) was notified of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM.			3331	spread rating requirements and wi re-verified quarterly. Monitoring of spread rating was added to the qua- Preventive maintenance schedule. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient p will not recur, i.e., what quality assi program will be put into place: The Maintenance Director will perfi- quarterly audits of interior wall and finish fire rating for six months and present results to QA x2 Quarters. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25	flame arterly practice urance form ceiling		
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2(e) Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review on 5/7/25 and 5/8/25 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that Inspection, Testing and Maintenance (ITM) of the fire alarm was in accordance with NFPA 101:2012		K3	345	1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice: 1) System was inspected by vendo May 12 and found to be operating correctly 2) The furniture blocking station at nurse station L174 was	affected or on	6/22/25	

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 13 K 345 Edition, Sections 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70 and immediately removed 2. How you will identify other residents NFPA 72. This deficient practice had the potential having the potential to be affected by the to affect all residents and was evidenced by the same deficient practice and what following: corrective action will be taken: 1). An observation on 5/7/25 and 5/8/25 at 9:30 All residents had the potential to be AM, revealed that the fire alarm annunciator affected by this practice. All fire alarm panel in the Courtyard Nurses Station indicated: stations and annunciators inspected and System Trouble with an activated amber light. were found to be in good use and unobstructed. In an interview during the observations, the 3. What measures will be put into place or indicated the fire alarm system would randomly what systemic changes you will make to go into trouble mode at times and indicated the ensure the deficient practice will not recur: fire alarm vendor was troubleshooting a The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was grounding issue. The confirmed that the facility fire alarm vendor stated the system would re-educated by the Administrator on Fire Alarm system testing and maintenance. The was also in serviced operate normally in the event of an activation and did not require a fire watch, but did not produce regarding fire watch procedures. Monthly any further documentation indicating so. The fire inspections will be done to ensure pull alarm annunciator panel was in normal mode at stations are unobstructed and the system the Life Safety Code exit Conference on 5/9/25. is functioning correctly. 4. How the corrective action will be A fire alarm policy and procedure was provided, monitored to ensure the deficient practice but it did not indicate the procedures during a fire will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance alarm system trouble mode. program will be put into place: Monthly fire alarm checks will be 2). An observation on 5/8/25 at 11:10 AM performed for six months and will be revealed at nurse station L174, that the manual reviewed in QA Committee x2 Quarters. pull station was obstructed from an activation by furniture. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 In an interview the and the both confirmed the finding during the observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e)

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 14 K 345 NFPA 70, 72 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 6/22/25 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 5/8/25 in 1. What corrective action(s) will be the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: 1) 6 of the 6 Sprinkler heads will be it was determined that the facility did not installed 2) Sprinkler will be adjusted to install sprinklers as required by CMS regulation § 483.90(a) physical environment and in provide coverage under ductwork in room accordance with NFPA 101 2012 Edition, Section S107 19.3.5.1, 9.7, 9.7.1.1 and NFPA 13, 2012 Edition. How you will identify other residents Section 8.5.5.3. The deficient practice had the having the potential to be affected by the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced same deficient practice and what for 6 of 6 stairways and 1 of 2 communication corrective action will be taken: rooms by the following: All residents had the potential to be affected by this practice. All areas were

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 15 K 351 1). Observations at 9:00 AM to 12:45 PM with the inspected and were found to be revealed that 6 of 6 accessible compliant. and landing exit/egress areas were not provided with 3. What measures will be put into place or sprinkler coverage in the area by the door leading what systemic changes you will make to to the public way. ensure the deficient practice will not recur: The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was In an interview, the and the re-educated by the Administrator on both confirmed the observations. Sprinkler coverage requirements. Sprinkler coverage to be reviewed during 2). An observation at 10:10 AM revealed in the biannual fire system maintenance. communications room S107, that no fire sprinkler 4. How the corrective action will be coverage was provided underneath the monitored to ensure the deficient practice approximately 4-foot by 6-foot wide ductwork. will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: In an interview, the user and the user both Documentation of sprinkler inspections confirmed the observations. submitted to QA quarterly x4. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2 (e) NFPA 13 K 363 | Corridor - Doors K 363 6/22/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 16 K 363 requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interviews on 5/8/25 1. What corrective action(s) will be in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: it was determined that the facility failed Obstructions were removed from Room to ensure that corridor doors were able to resist #174 and the beauty Salon. the passage of smoke in accordance with NFPA 2. How you will identify other residents 101: 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, having the potential to be affected by the 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. This deficient practice same deficient practice and what was identified for 2 of 32 rooms observed, had corrective action will be taken: All residents had the potential to be the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the following: affected by this practice. The Maintenance Director completed an audit

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 17 K 363 Observations from 9:15 AM to 12:45 PM in the throughout the facility to ensure no other presence of the and the revealed doors were blocked open and that the resident room doors did not operate properly as doors had positively latching hardware. No other areas were noted as deficient in follows: this practice. - Room # 174 - the door would not latch into its 3. What measures will be put into place or frame due to a wreath obstructing the door from what systemic changes you will make to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: closing. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was - Beauty Salon door was observed to be propped re-educated by the Administrator that open with a door stop wedge on both 5/7/25 and doors cannot be propped open. 5/8/25. Monitoring of corridor doors has been added to the monthly task list of the In an interview the useful and the useful both Director of Maintenance to maintain compliance with door closing and latching. confirmed the above findings. 4. How the corrective action will be The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the monitored to ensure the deficient practice deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM. program will be put into place: Monthly maintenance audits for door NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) latching and closing compliance to be reported to QA x2 Quarters. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 K 374 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie 6/22/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction that resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Doors are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not require latching, and are not required to swing in the direction of egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 374 | Continued From page 18 K 374 clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interviews on 5/8/25 1. What corrective action(s) will be in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) accomplished for those residents affected and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice: it was determined that the facility failed Gaps were sealed and door integrity was to maintain smoke barrier doors to resist the restored. transfer of smoke when completely closed for fire How you will identify other residents protection in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 having the potential to be affected by the Edition. This deficient practice was identified for same deficient practice and what two (2) of nine (9) smoke barrier door sets corrective action will be taken: All residents had the potential to be observed, had the potential to affect 50 residents in the facility and was evidenced by the following: affected by this practice. All smoke barriers were inspected for performance An observation at 10:28 AM revealed the set of and were deemed to be compliant. smoke barrier doors at L243A were provided with 3. What measures will be put into place or an electro-magnetic hold-open device. The doors what systemic changes you will make to were observed in the closed position ensure the deficient practice will not recur: and having an approximately 1/2-inch gap The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-educated by the Administrator on the between the meeting edges of the set of smoke doors, compromising the integrity of the smoke Smoke Barrier Doors compliance door requirements to the exit/egress corridor. including gaps in doors. Monthly fire door testing will verify compliance with smoke and the both confirmed the resistance requirements. findings above during the observations. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice It was noted that the set of doors were identified will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance on the evacuation floor plan as smoke doors and program will be put into place: were included in the annual fire door inspection Monthly maintenance audits for door dated: 11/12/24. The plan identified the doors as compliance to be reported to QA x2 #102 smoke doors. Quarters. 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/9/25 at 12:45 PM.

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315159 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 374 | Continued From page 19 K 374 NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 921 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenanc K 921 6/22/25 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenance Requirements The physical integrity, resistance, leakage current, and touch current tests for fixed and portable patient-care related electrical equipment (PCREE) is performed as required in 10.3. Testing intervals are established with policies and protocols. All PCREE used in patient care rooms is tested in accordance with 10.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 before being put into service and after any repair or modification. Any system consisting of several electrical appliances demonstrates compliance with NFPA 99 as a complete system. Service manuals, instructions, and procedures provided by the manufacturer include information as required by 10.5.3.1.1 and are considered in the development of a program for electrical equipment maintenance. Electrical equipment instructions and maintenance manuals are readily available, and safety labels and condensed operating instructions on the appliance are legible. A record of electrical equipment tests, repairs, and modifications is maintained for a period of time to demonstrate compliance in accordance with the facility's policy. Personnel responsible for the testing, maintenance and use of electrical appliances receive continuous training. 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, 10.5.6. 10.5.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on record review, observations and 1. What corrective action(s) will be interviews on 5/8/25 in the presence of the accomplished for those residents affected

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315159 B. WING 05/09/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 425 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD **ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC** BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 921 | Continued From page 20 K 921 U.S. FOIA (b) (6) by the deficient practice:) and the All modified cords were replaced and logs), it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that for electrical safety testing created. Patient Care Related Electrical Equipment 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the (PCREE) was inspected, tested and maintained (ITM) in accordance with NFPA 99:2012 Edition. same deficient practice and what Sections 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, corrective action will be taken: 10.5.3, 10.5.6 and 10.5.8. This deficient practice All residents had the potential to be had the potential to affect all residents and was affected by this practice. Facility-wide audit of PCREE completed and checking evidenced by the following: of cords and plugs were added to the log. A record review on 5/7/25 revealed that Cords and plugs not in compliance will be documentation regarding the ITM of PCREE was not included in the materials that were provided 3. What measures will be put into place or for review. what systemic changes you will make to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: Observations from 09:45 AM to 12:45 PM The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) revealed that modified plugs were installed on re-educated by the Administrator resident electric beds in the following areas: regarding modified cords. Quarterly Cord and Plug testing will verify compliance L-158 yellow modified plug with Modification requirements. L-228 bed-1 black modified plug. 4. How the corrective action will be L-228 bed-2 white modified plug with no monitored to ensure the deficient practice grounding pin. will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance L-230 bed-1 yellow modified plug. program will be put into place: L-237 bed-2 black modified plug. Monthly maintenance audits for cord and L-264 bed-1 black modified plug. plug integrity to be reported to QA x2 L-264 bed-2 white modified plug with no Quarters. grounding pin, cord was pinched outer sheathing 5. Compliance Date: 6/22/25 was slit open. L-285 private room white modified plug with no grounding pin. S-119 yellow modified plug. S-132 yellow modified plug. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the observations and stated that they annually inspected resident beds but were not checking electric cords and plugs.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315159	B. WING	i		05/	09/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER LLC				4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WOODBURY-TURNERSVILLE ROAD BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX ;	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 921	No additional docur PCREE was provid No policy and inven	mentation for the ITM of ed. atory was provided. A(b)(b) was informed of the the Life Safety Code exit 25 at 12:45 PM.	K	921					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THE THE ENTRY OF THE ENTRY OF THE	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		П	DATE OF REVIS	SIT					
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01									
315159 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y	Y2	6/26/2025	Y 3					
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
ELMWOOD HILLS HEALTHCA										
		BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012								
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments										

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	l		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	l01 	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0161	06/22/2025	LSC	K0222		06/22/2025	LSC	K0271		06/22/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0281	06/22/2025	LSC	K0293		06/22/2025	LSC	K0321		06/22/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0331	06/22/2025	LSC	K0345		06/22/2025	LSC	K0351		06/22/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0363	06/22/2025	LSC	K0374		06/22/2025	LSC	K0921		06/22/2025
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO		DATE		TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/9/2025			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO					s 🗆 NO		